

SANBO

European Assembled



 **RoHS**
compliant

SANBO

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED



thuiswinkel
waarborg

NL Inhoudsopgave **EN** Contents

Intro	4
Veiligheidsvoorschriften & waarschuwingen	5
Onderhoud	8
Specificaties & uitleg	9
Technische specificaties	10
Contact	11
Introduction	13
Safety & health regulations	14
Maintenance	17
Specifications & instructions	18
Technical specifications	19
Contact	20

SANBO

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Shiatsu Nekmassage Apparaat Handleiding

GS1: 8719327387252



SANBO

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Intro

Bedankt voor uw vertrouwen in SANBO! SANBO is een merk dat alleen producten verkoopt die in Europa gemaakt zijn, hierdoor kunnen wij van SANBO een optimale prijs/kwaliteit leveren en bent u verzekerd van onze 100% kwaliteitsgarantie.

Voor het beste resultaat is het belangrijk deze handleiding goed door te nemen! Informeer als u twijfelt of u dit product kunt gebruiken bij uw persoonlijke begeleider of fysiotherapeut!

The logo for SANBO, featuring the brand name in a bold, white, sans-serif font. The letters are thick and closely spaced, with a slight shadow effect that makes them stand out against the dark background.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Veiligheidsvoorschriften & waarschuwingen

- **Let erop dat het verpakkingsmateriaal niet in handen komt van kinderen. Zij kunnen erin stikken!**
- **Lees voor gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door en bewaar deze goed!**
- Let op de risico's en consequenties die verbonden zijn aan misbruik van het massagekussen, dit kan resulteren in persoonlijk letsel en schade aan het apparaat.
- Voor u het apparaat aansluit op uw stroomtoevoer, dient u erop te letten dat de netspanning, die staat aangegeven overeenkomt met die van uw stroomnet.
- Steek de adapter alleen in het stopcontact als het toestel uitgeschakeld is.
- Gebruik alleen de bij het nekmassage apparaat bijgeleverde adapter.
- Houd voeding, kabel en toestel uit de buurt van hitte, hete oppervlakken, vocht en vloeistoffen.
- Raak het netgedeelte nooit aan als u in het water staat en raak de stekker altijd met droge handen aan.
- Raakt nooit een apparaat aan dat in het water gevallen is. Trek onmiddellijk de stekker of de voeding uit het stopcontact.
- Het toestel moet zo worden aangesloten dat de stekker vrij bereikbaar is.
- Schakel het toestel altijd onmiddellijk na het gebruik met de toetsen aan het bedieningsdeel uit en trek de adapter uit het stopcontact.
- Trek nooit aan het snoer, maar aan de adapter om de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.
- Draag, trek of draai het toestel niet aan de kabel of aan de adapter.
- Als het snoer of de adapter beschadigd is, mag het apparaat niet meer worden gebruikt. Om veiligheidsredenen mogen deze onderdelen alleen worden vervangen door een geautoriseerde servicedienst. Om risico's te vermijden, kunt u het apparaat voor reparatie naar de servicedienst sturen.
- Let erop dat de kabels niet tot struikelval worden. Ze mogen niet worden geknikt, noch gekneld noch verdraaid.
- De accu kan en mag niet zelf worden vervangen of gedemonteerd. Als de accu ondeskundig wordt verwisseld, kan hij exploderen. Alleen vervangen door eenzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type accu. Ga naar een gespecialiseerde reparateur of ons servicecenter wanneer de accu defect is. Het artikel bevat een lithium-ion accu. Die mag niet worden gedemonteerd of in aanraking komen met open vuur en kortsluiting moet worden voorkomen
- Dit toestel kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf de leeftijd van 8 jaar, alsook door mensen met een fysieke, sensorische of mentale beperking, of mensen met gebrek aan kennis of ervaring, op voorwaarde dat zij onder

The logo for SANBO, featuring the brand name in a bold, white, sans-serif font with a slight shadow effect, set against a dark background.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

supervisie staan of dat zij behoorlijk worden geïnformeerd over het veilige gebruik van het toestel en zij de daaruit voortvloeiende mogelijke gevaren begrijpen.

- Kinderen moeten in het oog gehouden worden om er zeker van te zijn dat ze niet met het toestel spelen.
- Gebruik het toestel niet ter ondersteuning of vervanging van medische toepassingen. Chronische aandoeningen en symptomen zouden zich nog kunnen verslechteren.
- Gebruik het massageapparaat niet, of overleg eerst met uw arts als: - er een zwangerschap is vastgesteld, - u een pacemaker, kunstmatige gewrichten of elektronische implantaten heeft, - u aan één of meerdere van de volgende kwalen of bezwaren lijdt: storingen van de bloedsomloop, spataders, open wonden, kneuzingen, gescheurde huid, aderontstekingen.
- Gebruik het toestel niet in de buurt van de ogen of andere gevoelige lichaamsdelen.
- Als u pijn voelt of de massage als onaangenaam ervaart, breek de toepassing dan af en spreek met uw arts.
- Wees voorzichtig met het gebruik van de warmtefunctie. Sommige delen van het apparaat worden heet. Gebruik het apparaat niet bij kleine kinderen, mensen die weerloos of ongevoelig voor hitte zijn.
- Bij onduidelijke pijn, als u in behandeling bent bij de arts en/of medische toestellen gebruikt, dient u uw arts te raadplegen voor u het massagetoestel gebruikt. Voordat u het apparaat gebruikt
- Controleer adapter, kabel en massagetoestel voor elk gebruik zorgvuldig op schade. Een defect toestel mag niet in gebruik worden genomen.
- Gebruik het toestel niet als er schade aan toestel of kabel zichtbaar is, als het toestel niet perfect functioneert, als het gevallen of vochtig geworden is. Om gevaren te vermijden stuurt u het toestel naar de serviceplaats voor herstelling. Bij gebruik van het apparaat
- Leg een elektrisch apparaat niet op een plaats, vanwaar het in bad of in de wastafel kan vallen.
- Gebruik het apparaat alleen als bedoeld in deze handleiding.
- Als u het toestel aan zijn eigenlijke bedoeling onttrekt vervalt uw recht op garantie.
- Gebruik het apparaat alleen in de juiste positie, d.w.z. zoals in de gebruiksaanwijzing is beschreven.
- Gebruik het toestel niet als u slaapt of in bed ligt.
- Gebruik het toestel niet voor het inslapen. De nekmassage heeft een stimulerende werking.
- Gebruik het toestel nooit als u een voertuig bestuurt of een machine bedient.
- De maximale bedrijfsduur voor een toepassing bedraagt 15 minuten. Wanneer het apparaat gedurende langere tijd wordt gebruikt, verkort dit de levensduur van het apparaat en kan dit in plaats van ontspanning leiden tot verkramping van de spieren.
- Te lang gebruik kan tot oververhitting leiden. Laat het toestel altijd eerst afkoelen voor u het opnieuw gebruikt.

The logo for SABO, consisting of the letters 'SABO' in a bold, white, sans-serif font. The letters are slightly shadowed, giving them a 3D appearance as if they are floating above a surface.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

- Leg of gebruik het toestel nooit in de onmiddellijke nabijheid van een elektrische kachel of andere warmtebronnen.
- Laat het toestel niet onbeheerd als het aangesloten is op het stroomnet.
- Vermijdt het contact van het apparaat met puntige of scherpe voorwerpen.
- Bedek het toestel niet als het ingeschakeld is. Gebruik het in geen geval onder dekens of kussens. Er bestaat gevaar voor brand, elektrische schok en verwonding.
- Let op dat er geen vinger of ander lichaamsdeel tussen de roterende massagekoppen komt. Risico op verwondingen!
- Gebruik geen tijdschakelaars of externe afstandsbedieningen om het apparaat te bedienen.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet bij nevel uit spuitbussen of bij gelijktijdig gebruik van zuurstof.

SANBO

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Onderhoud

- Het toestel is onderhoudsvrij. Mocht er zich toch ooit een storing voordoen, controleer alleen of de adapter naar behoren aangesloten is. Open de ritssluiting niet. Daarachter zitten geen onderdelen die de gebruiker moet schoonmaken of onderhouden.
- U mag aan het apparaat enkel reinigingswerkzaamheden uitvoeren. In geval van storingen of beschadigingen mag u het apparaat niet zelf repareren, u verliest dan elke aanspraak op garantie. Vraag advies aan uw vakhandelaar en laat reparaties alleen door een erkend reparatiecentrum uitvoeren om risico's te vermijden.
- Dompel het instrument niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
- Indien er toch per ongeluk vocht in het instrument is binnengedrongen, koppel dan onmiddellijk het netsnoer los van de wandcontactdoos.
- Kinderen mogen het toestel niet schoonmaken of onderhouden, wanneer ze niet onder supervisie staan.

The logo for SANBO, featuring the brand name in a bold, white, sans-serif font. The letters are thick and closely spaced, with a slight shadow effect that makes them stand out against the dark background.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Specificaties en uitleg

**LET OP! MAXIMALE GEBRUIKSTIJD 15 MINUTEN
SCHAKELT AUTOMATISCH UIT NA 15 MINUTEN!**



SANBO

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Technische specificaties

Product: SANBO Shiatsu Nekmassage Apparaat

Merk: SANBO

Model: WL30

Materiaal: Leer

Kleur: Zwart

Draadloos te gebruiken: Ja

Oplaadtijd: 90 minuten

Batterijcapaciteit: 2600 Mah

Gewicht: 1,6KG

Kabellengte: 1,5M

Gebruiksomstandigheden: Alleen in droge ruimtes

Opbergvoorwaarden: Schoon, droog en koel

Inhoud doos:

1 X SANBO Shiatsu Nek Massage Apparaat

1 X universele adapter

1 X Auto adapter

1 X Gebruiksaanwijzing

The logo for SANBO, featuring the brand name in a bold, white, sans-serif font. The letters are thick and closely spaced, with a slight shadow effect behind them.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Contact

Voor vragen over een van onze artikelen, ontbrekende onderdelen of ondervindende problemen, kunt u altijd contact opnemen met de klantenservice van SANBO. Wij staan u graag te woord en zullen samen met u er alles aan doen om het probleem te verhelpen.

klantenservice@sanbo.nl

0800 333 666 9
Noord-Brabant
Nederland

The logo for SANBO, featuring the word "SANBO" in a bold, white, sans-serif font. The letters are closely spaced and have a slightly distressed or industrial feel.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Shiatsu Neck Massager

English manual

GS1: 8719327387252



SANBO

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Introduction

Thank you for your purchase with SANBO! SANBO strives to bring the best price/quality to the consumer. Because SANBO products are manufactured in Europe, we can guarantee our quality and offer the consumer the best possible price.

To achieve the best results, it is important to carefully read this manual. Please consult your doctor or physician if you are unsure if you can use this product.

The logo for SANBO, featuring the brand name in a bold, white, sans-serif font. The letters are thick and closely spaced, with a modern, clean aesthetic.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Safety & health regulations

- **Please keep the packaging material away from young children, as it could be a choking hazard.**
- **Make sure to read this manual carefully before use!**
- Please be aware of the risks and consequences of improper use of the neck massager, which could result in personal injury or damage to the device.
- Before you connect the device to your power supply, make sure that the indicated voltage matches that of your power network.
- Only charge the device when it is turned off.
- Only use the charger supplied with the neck massager.
- Keep power supply, cable and device away from heat, hot surfaces, moisture and liquids.
- Never touch the netting during a bath or shower and only touch the device with dry hands.
- Never touch a device that has fallen into water. Unplug the power supply immediately.
- Make sure the plug and cable are freely accessible to prevent any accidental tugging on the device.
- Always switch off the device after use and unplug the charger.
- Pull on the adapter to unplug the device. Never tug on the cable.
- Never hold, pull or twist the device from the cable.
- The device should no longer be used in case of a broken cable or charger. For safety reasons, these parts should only be replaced by an authorized service department. To avoid risks, please send the device to the service department for repair.
- Make sure there's no risk of tripping over the cable. It should not be kinked or twisted.
- Do not replace or disassemble the battery by yourself. If the battery is changed improperly, it may explode. Only have it replaced with the same type of battery. If the battery is defective, please contact a repair shop or our customer service. The item contains a lithium ion battery, which should not be disassembled or come into contact with an open flame.
- This product can be used by children from the age of 8 years, as well as by people with physical, sensory or mental disabilities. It can also be used by people with lack of knowledge of, or experience with this product, provided they are either supervised or properly informed on how to use this device and the possible risks.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device.
- Do not use the device to support or replace medical treatment. Chronic conditions and symptoms could worsen.
- Consult with your doctor before using this device:

The logo for SANBO, featuring the brand name in a bold, white, sans-serif font with a slight shadow effect, set against a dark background.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

In case of pregnancy

If you have a pacemaker

If you have artificial joints or electronic implants

If you suffer from circulatory problems, varicose veins, open wounds, bruises, skin cuts or vein infections.

- Do not use this product near the eyes or on other sensitive body parts.
- If you feel any pain or experience the massage as unpleasant, discontinue the use and consult with your doctor.
- Be careful when using the heat function. Some parts of the product may become hot. Do not use this product on small children or on people who are sensitive to heat.
- In case of unclear pain, you should consult your doctor before using this product.
- Carefully check the charger, cable and massage device for damage before each use. Do not use a damaged device.
- Do not use this product if there is visible damage to the device or cable, the device does not function properly, if it has been dropped or if it has become damp. To avoid hazards, please return the product for repair.
- Do not place the device in a place from which it could easily fall into a bathtub or sink.
- Only use this product as instructed in this manual.
- you will lose any warranty claims if this product is used for purposes it's not intended for.
- Do not use this product while asleep or in bed.
- Do not use this product before going to bed, as the neck massager has a stimulating effect on the body.
- Do not use this device while driving a vehicle or while operating a machine.
- Do not use this product for longer than 15 minutes at a time. Using this product for longer than intended may lead to muscle cramps instead of relaxation.
- Using this product for too long can cause it to overheat. Always allow the device to cool before using it again.

The logo for SANBO, featuring the brand name in a bold, white, sans-serif font with a slight shadow effect.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

- Never place or use the device near an electric heater or other heat sources.
- Do not leave the device unattended when it is connected to the power supply.
- The device should not come into contact with pointed or sharp objects.
- Do not cover the unit when it is turned on. Do not use this product under a blanket or pillow, as it poses a risk of fire, electric shock and injury.
- Be careful not to get your finger or other body part stuck between the rotating massage heads due to the risk of injury.
- Do not use external remote controls to use this product.
- Do not use the device near spray from spraying cans.

SANBO

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Maintenance

- This device is maintenance-free. Should a malfunction ever occur, check if the adapter is properly connected. Do not unzip the device, as there are no parts behind it that should be cleaned or maintained by the customer.
- Do not try to repair the device yourself in case of malfunction or damage, as you will lose any warranty claims. Ask a specialist for advice and only have repairs carried out by an authorized repair center to avoid any risks of further damage.
- Do not put the device in water or other liquids.
- In case water does accidentally get into the device, unplug any cables immediately.
- Children should not clean or maintain this device without supervision.

SANBO

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Specifications and instructions

CAUTION! Don't use this product for longer than 15 minutes at a time. Device will automatically switch off after 15 minutes.



SANBO

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Technical specifications

Product: SANBO Shiatsu Neck Massager

Brand: SANBO

Model: WL 30

Material: Leather

Color: Black

Wireless: Yes

Charging time: 90 minutes

Battery capacity: 2600 mAh

Weight: 1.6KG

Cable length: 1.5M

Only use this item in dry areas.

Only store this item in clean, dry and cool places.

Box contains:

1 X SANBO Shiatsu Neck Massager

1 X Universal adapter

1 X Car adapter

1 X Manual

The logo for SANBO, featuring the brand name in a bold, white, sans-serif font. The letters are thick and closely spaced, with a slight shadow effect behind them.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

Contact

If you still have any questions about our products, missing parts or other issues, feel free to contact SANBO customer service. We are happy to assist you and will do everything to find a solution to your problem.

E: klantenservice@sanbo.nl

*0800 333 666 9
North Brabant
The Netherlands*

The logo for SANBO, featuring the word "SANBO" in a bold, white, sans-serif font. The letters are closely spaced and have a slight shadow effect, giving them a three-dimensional appearance. The logo is centered at the bottom of the page.

EUROPEAN ASSEMBLED

